The gross proceeds from the Subscriptions will be approximately HK$205.0
million and the net proceeds from the Subscriptions (after taking into account
of the CB Offset of approximately HK$39.0 million and the deduction of all
professional fees and related expenses of approximately HK$3.5 million) is
estimated to be approximately HK$162.5 million, representing a net
Subscription Price of approximately HK$0.36 per Subscription Share. The
intended use of the net proceeds from the Subscriptions would be (i) as to
approximately HK$75.0 million or 46.2% for repayment of the indebtedness of
the Group; (ii) as to approximately HK$71.3 million or 43.8% for the research
and development of hypercars and EVs; and (iii) as to approximately HK$16.2
million or 10.0% for general working capital including salary payments, legal
and professional fees and other general corporate purposes.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

A: Non-public Shareholders

Subscriber A (Note 1) 124,485,808 21.58 220,137,982 21.53
Subscriber B — — 153,260,870 14.99
WM Motor Holdings Limited (Note 2) 113,777,267 19.73 113,777,267 11.13

Sub-total 238,263,075 41.31 487,176,119 47.65

B: Public Shareholders

Subscriber C — — 84,782,609 8.29
Subscriber D — — 50,869,566 4.98
Subscriber E 16,523,292 2.86 29,240,684 2.86
Subscriber F 15,580,975 2.70 27,573,476 2.70
Subscriber G 942,316 0.16 1,667,207 0.16
Subscriber H 21,593,800 3.74 50,941,626 4.98
Subscriber I 2,476,200 0.43 8,780,548 0.86

Sub-total 57,116,583 9.89 253,855,716 24.83

Sub-total of Subscribers 181,602,391 31.47 627,254,568 61.35

C: Other public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 281,406,255 48.80 281,406,255 27.52

(B+C): Sub-total of public

Shareholders 338,522,838 58.69 535,261,971 52.35

(A+B+C): Total 576,785,913 100 1,022,438,090 100

Notes:

1. Among 124,485,808 Shares, (i) 123,641,208 Shares are owned by Ruby Charm
Investment Limited, a private company directly wholly-owned by Mr. Ho King Man,
Justin; and (ii) 844,600 Shares are owned by Jumbo Eagle Investments Limited, a
private company directly wholly-owned by Mr. Ho King Man, Justin. Mr. Ho King
Man, Justin is also the beneficial owner of 2,500,000 Share Options under the 2013
Share Option Scheme (with an exercise price of HK$35.64).

– 3 –

2. These Shares are held by WM Motor Holdings Limited, of which 65.41% of the voting
right is held by Timeless Hero Limited. Timeless Hero Limited is wholly-owned by